
GRANTS DETERMINATION 
(CABINET) SUB-

COMMITTEE
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

MEMBERS
Councillor Candida Ronald (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Voluntary Sector)
Councillor Asma Begum (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

and Equalities)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing)

Deputies:
Councillor Amina Ali (Cabinet Member for Culture, Arts and Brexit)
Councillor Rachel Blake (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 

Air Quality)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Young People)
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman (Cabinet Member for Work and Economic Growth)

[The quorum for the meeting is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 6.00 p.m.
Committee Room One - Town Hall Mulberry Place

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Committee Services Officer, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 
However seating is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through
[...]
n Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 

9 - 16

To approve as a correct record of proceedings, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 1st August 2018

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

Consideration of any written comments received from 
members of the public in relation to any of the reports on 
the agenda.

[Any submissions should be sent to the clerk listed on the 
agenda front page by 5pm the day before the meeting]

5. EXERCISE OF MAYORAL DISCRETIONS
 
To note for information individual decisions relating to the 
award of grants that have been taken by the Mayor the last 
meeting.

6. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6 .1 Affordable Housing Grant Programme - George 
Green's Almshouses 

17 - 38

6 .2 Informal offer of Historic Buildings Grant to St. Mary 
and Holy Trinity Church 

39 - 64

6 .3 A12 Acoustic Barrier - Part of the A12 Green Mile 
Initiative 

65 - 106

6 .4 Sheltered Housing: Tenant's Activity Pot 107 - 124

Page 3



6 .5 LBTH Innovation Fund and ESF Community 
Employment Programme Updates 

125 - 132

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 7 November 2018.  

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest 
[...]
xecuted; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 01/08/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 
LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Candida Ronald (Cabinet Member for Resources and the 

Voluntary Sector)
Councillor Asma Begum (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety and Equalities)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair of the Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Officers Present:

Matthew Phelan – (Public Health Programme Lead (Healthy 
Environments)

Melanie Sirinathsingh – (Public Health Programme Officer)
Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Steve Hill – (Head of Benefits Services)
Chloe Lianos – (Project Manager - PLACE Ltd)
Neville Murton – (Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement & 

Audit)
Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Asma Begum declared an interest in agenda item 6.3 MSG Project 
Performance Report - Period 10 (Jan 2018 to March 2018). This was on the 
basis that the report concerned the Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation 
and her spouse was formerly a trustee of the THYSF.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 01/08/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Councillor Begum did not take participate in the discussion relating to this item

Mayor John Biggs also abstained from the vote on item 7, Emergency 
Funding Application – Phase 12, Betar Bangla. This was because he had met 
with the organisation regarding their situation.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were presented and 
approved as a correct record of proceedings.

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

There were no public submissions relating to the agenda items to be 
considered at the meeting.

5. EXERCISE OF MAYORAL DISCRETIONS 

The Sub - Committee noted that, since the last meeting, the Mayor had taken 
no urgent decisions in the form of an Individual Mayoral Decision that related 
to grants.

6. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

6.1 Island Medical Centre: Approval of the Allocation of S106 

The Sub-Committee considered the report relating to the release of up to 
£985,839 of section 106 resources to NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group to deliver increased capacity access and service 
provision in the Island Medical Centre. 

The Sub-Committee were reminded that the project would allow a greater 
lev
[...]
an-London 
Accommodation Collaborative Enterprise (PLACE) programme, and approved 
the incorporation of PLACE Ltd to deliver modular temporary accommodation 
on meanwhile sites.

The Mayor invited the Chair of GSSC to comment on the report. The Chair 
reported that the GSSC sought clarity about the funding and potential costs to 
the Council, the future management of sites, the quality of the 
accommodation, the House of Commons Report in respect of temporary 
accommodation. The GSSC were satisfied with the responses received and 
considered that it was a good initiative. 

Page 14



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 01/08/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

In response to these comments, Officers provided further reassurances 
highlighting the GLA’s role in providing the funding for the project, and that 
steps would be taken to ensure the accommodation was of a good quality. It 
was also reported that whilst the Commons report supported the use of 
temporary accommodation, the report had highlighted a number of issues in 
respect of their suitability in the long term to cope with environmental 
challenges. Officers would provide more detailed information to Members on 
the management responsibilities.  

The Mayor then invited GDSC Members to comment on the report to 
Members and they indicated that they supported the proposals.

RESOLVED

1. That the award of grant funding of £11 million to PLACE Ltd through a 
Sub-Grant Agreement be authorised; drawing on the £11 million grant 
from the GLA awarded to Tower Hamlets, Lead Borough of the Pan-
London Modular Temporary Accommodation on meanwhile sites 
programme.

2. That the Corporate Director Place be authorised to enter into a grant 
agreement and make decisions relating to any associated matter to 
paragraph 1 above.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

7.1 Emergency Funding Application – Phase 12, Betar Bangla

Reason for Urgency: the organisation has submitted an application
[...]
recommendation to award emergency funding of 
£10,000 to Betar Bangla be approved based on the analysis set out in 
paragraph 5.2 of this report.

The meeting ended at 6.40 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee

Page 16



Grant Determination Sub Committee

27th September 2018

Report of: Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional Director 
Regeneration and Sustainability 

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Affordable Housing Grant Programme – George Green’s Almshouses 

Lead Member Councillor Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Development and Waste 

Originating Officer(s) Alison Thomas
Wards affected Poplar
Key Decision? Yes 
Forward Plan Notice 
Published
Reason for Key Decision Approval to award grant funding to George Green’s 

Almshouses to purchase a 1 bedroom property using 
right to buy receipts.

Community Plan Theme Great Place to Live 

Executive Summary

In December 2015, The Commissioners agreed £7.06 million of retained RTB 
receipts could be used to set up a Local Housing Affordable Grant Programme for 
the period 2016 onwards for the provision of affordable housing in Tower Hamlets. 

The initial grant ratified by Cabinet has since been successfully allocated. In 
response to additional applications received from RPs, a further report was 
submitted and approved by Cabinet in January 2018 to endorse £5m of additional 
grant funding to continue the acquisition and development of schemes that provide 
affordable housing. 

This report is intended to update the Sub Committee of another bid received as part 
of the continuous market engagement process.

Recommendations:

The Grants Determination Sub Committee is recommended to:

1. Authorise the Corporate Director Place to award Right to Buy grant funding for 
the amount listed in paragraph 1.7 of the report to George Green’s 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



Almshouses, together with a 10% uplift to take account of potential increases 
in build or acquisition costs.

2. Au
[...]
ity Plan Theme A Great Place to Live

Executive Summary
This report relates to an informal offer of a London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Historic Buildings Grant of £30,000 to St. Mary and Holy Trinity Church (also known 
as Bow Church), 230 Bow Road, London E3 3AH, for the second and final phase of 
repair works, which include improvements to surface drainage, repairs to rainwater 
goods and the removal of pollutant encrustation to the external stonework of the 
aisles and chancel.  The building is listed Grade II* and is on Historic England’s 
Heritage at Risk register.  

St. Mary’s has previously been awarded a LBTH Historic Buildings Grant (HBG) of 
£20,000 for its first phase of repair works, completed on 29 June 2018.  When the 
second phase of repair works has been completed, the building can be removed 
from the Heritage at Risk register.  The LBTH grant contributes to partnership 
funding for a larger HLF grant; without the LBTH grant, the charity will have a 
shortfall in funds which could threaten the project.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.2



Recommendations:

The Grants Determination Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment on the recommendation to issue an informal offer 
of grant of £30,000 to St. Mary and Holy Trinity Church, Bow.

2. Approve the issue of a letter of comfort to the church, communicating the 
council’s willingness to offer a Historic Building Grant of £30,000 in 
principle, subject to conditions.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 St. Mary’s is a landmark building in a highly visible location on the Bow Road 
on the eastern edge of the borough.  There has been a place of worship in 
this location since the fourteenth century, when Bow was a hamlet outside 
London, and is one of the last remaining medieval buildings in the Borough.  
The church in this location has survived in spite of the development and 
modernisation around it and therefore contributes to a sense of place and 
continuity.

1.2 The works will improve the 
[...]
 Cabinet Member for Adults, 
Health and Wellbeing

Originating Officer(s) Warwick Tomsett, Joint Director of Integrated 
Commissioning

Wards affected All wards
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A Safe and Supportive Community

Executive Summary
1. Following Cabinet approval in March 2018 (Appendix 1) to adopt an Intensive Housing 

Management Service (IHMS) model for sheltered housing provision in the borough, 
and to reinvest part of the savings realised from the move into activities that tackle 
loneliness and isolation, officers have worked with tenants and sheltered landlords to 
co-produce the Tenants’ Activity Pot (TAP).

2. The TAP is a resident led initiative where the sheltered landlords hold the TAP funds 
on behalf of their tenants and support them to organise shared activities to tackle 
isolation and loneliness, improve their wellbeing and contribute to the Council’s 
Tackling Poverty agenda. A review of the TAP will take place at the end of the financial 
year and a report on its effectiveness will be produced.

3. As of 6 August, all sheltered housing landlords in the borough have moved to an 
Intensive Housing Management Service (IHMS).

Recommendations:
The Grants Determination Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Authorise the Corporate Director, Health Adults and Community to make grants to 
residents in sheltered schemes at a maximum value of £500 per resident per annum 
in line with the Ageing Well Strategy, the Council’s Tackling Poverty agenda and the 
Mayor’s commitment to tackle loneliness and isolation.

2. Enter into agreements with the relevant sheltered housing providers who will 
administer the grants to residents under appropriate terms agreed in consultation with 
the Head of Legal Services.

Page 107

Agenda Item 6.4



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS
The Mayor in Cabinet (Appendix 1 20th March 2018) has approved the TAP initiative 
and Grants Determination Sub-Committee is requested to delegate authority to the 
Corporate Directo
[...]
r in Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Agree the recommendations within this report, and authorise the Corporate Director 
Health, Adults and Community to: 

 Adopt an Intensive Housing Management Service (IHMS) model for sheltered housing 
provision in the borough

 Issue new contracts to the existing sheltered housing providers for up to six months to 
allow for the transition to an IHMS model

 Fund a range of activities in sheltered schemes at a maximum value of £500 per 
resident per annum in line with the  Ageing Well Strategy and the Mayor’s 
commitment to tackle loneliness and isolation and improve the wellbeing of elderly 
tenants living in sheltered housing

 Enter into all agreements and make such other decisions as may be required to 
achieve the recommendations of this report

Page 114



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The report recommends a change in approach to the original Cabinet agreement in 
principle to pursue a Floating Support Model for the support provision in sheltered 
housing. As this is change of approach to the original Cabinet decision, legal advice is 
that the decision to move to an IHMS will need to be approved by the Mayor in 
Cabinet.

1.2 Intensive Housing Management Service (IHMS) is a sustainable alternative to the 
Floating Support Model as it will provide greater savings for the council as well as 
maintaining a sustainable support provision for older people in sheltered housing in 
the borough. 

1.3 As a number of landlords/providers have already move to an IHMS or similar model, it 
would be sensible to have the same type of model in all sheltered housing schemes 
across the borough.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Floating Support model endorsed by Cabinet (July 2016) remains an option 
which allows support staff to visit each sheltered scheme for a set number of hours 
per week. 

2.2 This is based on the provision of six half days presence per scheme per week. This 
figure has been chosen to enable a daily presence to 
[...]
r 
turn each relevant partner must also co-operate with the local authority. While 
safeguarding adults is a lead duty of the local authority, the responsibility for 
identifying, investigating and responding to allegations of abuse lies with operational 
staff across all organisations.

____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report

 Sheltered Housing Options Paper, Cabinet Report, July 2016

Appendices

 Sheltered Housing Options Paper Update, February 2018

Page 123



Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012

 None

Officer contact details for documents:

Keith Burns, Programme Director; Special Projects, 020 7364 1647, 
keith.burns@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Page 124



Grants Determination Sub Committee 
27th September 2018

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director Resources Unrestricted

LBTH Innovation Fund and ESF Community Employment Programme Updates

Originating Officer(s) Steve Hill - Head of Benefits Services 
Wards affected All wards 
Key Decision? Yes
Community Plan Theme All

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update the Grants Determination Sub-Committee on 
grants that have been awarded through two funding streams – the LBTH Innovation 
Fund (match funding for organisations crowdfunding through Spacehive) and the 
European Social Fund (ESF) Community Employment Programme which is co-
financed through the European Union and administered by London Councils.

With regards to the LBTH Innovation Fund, to date, 9 projects have been funded 
totalling £49,421. The first of three rounds have also been launched as part of the ESF 
Community Employment Programme where grants totalling £302,088 were awarded to 
17 organisations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Grants Determination Sub Committee are recommended to: 

i) Note the organisations and projects funded through the LBTH 
Innovation Fund and the ESF Community Grants 
[...]
:
 None

Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012

 None

Officer contact details for documents:

Steve Hill, Head of Benefits Services

Phone: 020 7364 7252 Email: steve.hill@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Page 132

mailto:steve.hill@towerhamlets.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6.1 Affordable Housing Grant Programme - George Green's Almshouses
	CME Summary of bid GGA 16 SpanbyRd E3 4EN
	George Greens' Almshouses APP 16 Spanby Rd E3

	6.2 Informal offer of Historic Buildings Grant to St. Mary and Holy Trinity Church
	Appendix 1 - St Mary Bow - Extract form HAR Register
	Appendix 2 - 2018 Historic Buildings  Grant application form St Mary Bow
	Appendix 3 - letter of comfort St Mary Bow Phase II
	Appendix 4 - HBG Guidance

	6.3 A12 Acoustic Barrier - Part of the A12 Green Mile Initiative
	A12 Acoustic Barrier PID 180705 final

	6.4 Sheltered Housing: Tenant's Activity Pot
	Appendix 1  Sheltered Housing Options Cabinet Report

	6.5 LBTH Innovation Fund and ESF Community Employment Programme Updates



Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Candida Ronald (Cabinet Member for Resources and the 

Voluntary Sector)
Councillor Asma Begum (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety and Equalities)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair of the Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee)

Officers Present:

Mohammed Ahad (Community Programmes Officer, Third Sector 
Team)

Keith Burns (Programme Director Special Projects, 
Commissioning & Health)

Janet Fasan (Divisional Director, Legal)
Steve Hill (Head of Benefits Services, Resources)
Abdul J. Khan (Sustainable Development Manager, Strategy 

Innovation & Sustainability, Place)
Michael Ritchie (Principal Officer - Place Shaping)
Tracey St Hill (Principal RSL Partnerships Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Marc Francis, Chair of the Grants Scrutiny Sub – Committee 
declared that he had a disclosable non – pecuniary interest in the following 
agenda items as his partner Councillor Rachel Blake was the Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Air Quality:
.
• 6.1 Affordable Housing Grant Programme - George Green's 

Almshouses



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

• 6.2 Informal offer of Historic Buildings Grant to St. Mary and Holy 6. 
Trinity Church

• 6.3  A12 Acoustic Barrier - Part of the A12 Green Mile Initiative

Councillor Francis advised that due to this interest, he did not participate in 
the discussion on these items at the Grants Scrutiny Sub – Committee 
meeting on Thursday 20th September 2018.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2018 were presented and 
approved as a correct record of proceedings.

In response to question from the Sub – Committee, the following issues were 
noted:

 Teviot British Bangladeshi Association 

Officers have engaged with the above organisation who in turn have 
reconsidered their position and have had submitted the outstanding 
monitoring information.  Performance was now back on track and green rated. 

 Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation.

Officers had received some returns from the organisation which haved been 
assessed with a view to identifying the amount of payment that could be 
released. Officers were also in the process of formulating recommendations 
for consideration by the Mayor in respect of the organisation. 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

There were no public submissions relating to the agenda items to be 
considered at the meeting.

5. EXERCISE OF MAYORAL DISCRETIONS 

The Sub - Committee noted that, since the last meeting, the Mayor had taken 
no urgent decisions in the form of an Individual Mayoral Decision that related 
to grants.



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

6. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

6.1 Affordable Housing Grant Programme - George Green's Almshouses 

Tracey St Hill (Principal RSL Partnerships Officer) presented the report which 
proposed to allocate Right to Buy receipt grant funding to George Green's 
Almshouses to part finance the acquisition of one social housing unit. 

The Mayor enquired and it was noted that the Sub-Committee asked 
questions about the age of the properties that the Council was buying under 
the initiative. The GSSC endorsed the recommendations.  

The Sub Committee were also advised that paragraph 2.1 of the report 
required amending, to reflect changes to the rules around the use of right to 
buy receipts. 

The Mayor then invited GDSC Members to comment on the report and they 
indicated that they supported the proposals.

RESOLVED

1. That the Corporate Director Place be authorised to award Right to Buy 
grant funding for the amount listed in paragraph 1.7 of the report to 
George Green’s Almshouses, together with a 10% uplift to take 
account of potential increases in build or acquisition costs.

2. That the Corporate Director Place be authorised to enter into a grant 
agreement and make decisions relating to any associated matter to 
give effect to the delegation referred to in paragraph 1 above.

6.2 Informal offer of Historic Buildings Grant to St. Mary and Holy Trinity 
Church 

The Sub-Committee considered the report relating to an informal offer of a 
Buildings Grant to St. Mary and Holy Trinity Church (also known as Bow 
Church) for the second and final phase of repair works. It was confirmed that 
the building was a Grade 11* listed building and was on the Historic England’s 
Heritage at Risk register. The funding would contribute to a larger partnership 
funding for a HLF grant.

The Mayor enquired and it was noted that the GSSC asked questions about 
the proportion of funding coming from the church itself and noted the lack of 
funding from the Church of England. The GSSC endorsed the 
recommendations. It was reported that since that meeting, Officers had 
contacted the Church regarding this issue and the Church had confirmed that 
they had earmarked funding from their remaining reserves for the works.  



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Mayor then invited GDSC Members to comment on the report. They 
indicated that they felt that it was valuable project and supported the 
recommendations.

RESOLVED

1. That the issue of a letter of comfort to the church be approved, 
communicating the council’s willingness to offer a Historic Building 
Grant of £30,000 in principle, subject to conditions.

6.3 A12 Acoustic Barrier - Part of the A12 Green Mile Initiative 

The Sub-Committee considered the report relating to the design and 
installation of a new innovative acoustic barrier for a section of the A12 to 
primarily mitigate noise pollution.  This was a pilot scheme in partnership with 
Transport for London (TfL) and Poplar HARCA. The project formed part of a 
wider programme projects to mitigate noise and pollution along the A12 
including the provision of a pocket parks. 

The GSSC had asked a number of questions about the merits of the barrier in 
terms of improving air quality, whether alternative options had been explored; 
the design of the barrier, value for money of the project and the use of s106 
funding for the project. They also asked questions about the location of the 
barrier and the possibility of an in house solution to minimise costs. The 
GSSC felt that they could not endorse the project due to the above issues and 
asked that the funding be halted if possible. Officers had provided and 
circulated a written response to these questions, and the responses were 
noted as set out in the supplementary agenda.

The Mayor then invited GDSC Members to comment on the report.  Members 
sought clarity about whether the barrier would help tackle air pollution or only 
noise pollution. It was also questioned if other options such as the use of a 
green wall had been looked at. Officers responded that the barrier should help 
reduce air pollution, although due to its size, the benefits would be marginal. 
Air pollution would still be able to travel around the barrier. 

Given the above issues and the comments of the GSSC, the Sub – 
Committee requested to receive more information on the proposal, including 
the possibility of providing a green wall and alternative locations for the 
barrier.

RESOLVED

1 That the decision to approve the provision of £100,000 to Poplar 
HARCA as a grant to deliver the A12 acoustic barrier project be 
DEFERRED pending a further review.



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

6.4 Sheltered Housing: Tenant's Activity Pot 

The Sub-Committee considered the report concerning funding for Sheltered 
Housing Tenant’s Activity.

The Mayor enquired and the Chair of the GSSC reported that the Sub-
Committee welcomed the initiative. They had questions about: how tenants 
from different housing associations would be able to access the various 
projects. They also requested that the scheme be evaluated to look at the 
effectiveness of the scheme. The GSSC endorsed the proposed 
recommendations.

In responses, it was confirmed that Officers would collect information 
regarding the social profile of the tenants benefiting from the projects, and 
would monitor and evaluate the projects on an annual basis. Officers would 
also work with landlords to encourage them to share information on activities 
and  reach out to the local community to maximise the reach of the activities

The Mayor then invited GDSC Members to comment on the report and they 
asked questions and noted details about the number of tenants that would 
benefit from the projects and the support provided to extra care housing. 
GDSC supported the proposals.

RESOLVED

1. That the Corporate Director, Health Adults and Community be 
authorised to make grants to residents in sheltered schemes at a 
maximum value of £500 per resident per annum in line with the Ageing 
Well Strategy, the Council’s Tackling Poverty agenda and the Mayor’s 
commitment to tackle loneliness and isolation.

2. That the Corporate Director, Health Adults and Community be 
authorised to enter into agreements with the relevant sheltered housing 
providers who will administer the grants to residents under appropriate 
terms agreed in consultation with the Head of Legal Services.

6.5 LBTH Innovation Fund and ESF Community Employment Programme 
Updates 

The Sub-Committee considered the report. The report provided an update on 
grants awarded through two funding streams – the LBTH Innovation Fund 
(match funding for organisations crowdfunding through Spacehive) and the 
European Social Fund (ESF) Community Employment Programme. This 
funding stream was co-financed through the European Union and 
administered by London Councils.

The Sub-Committee noted details of the number of grants that had been 
awarded and the amounts awarded for these initiatives. It was planned that 
round two of ESF programme would be launched in Autumn 2018. Officers 



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

were looking to the revise the eligibility criteria in respect of the size of the 
groups that could receive funding.

The Mayor enquired and the Chair of the GSSC reported that the Sub-
Committee asked questions about: the funding criteria and how the 
crowdfunding aspect was promoted. They also asked for details of the 
equalities data. The GSSC also asked questions about the training provided 
to organisations to allow them to access the ESF grant. Finally, the GSSC 
requested more detail on the organisations being funded to be provided in 
future. They asked that the project monitoring and evaluation reports for the 
ESF Community be brought to a future meeting. The GSSC endorsed the 
recommendations. 

In response, Officers agreed to ensure that details of the equalities data 
captured by Spacehive was provided. It was noted that equalities data could 
be used and this requirement could be included in the specification for the 
new contract that was now out for tender. Officers also reported that they 
would follow up the requests made by the GSSC in respect of the training 
provided to organisations. It was also noted that greater details of the 
organisations would be provided in future reports.

The Mayor then invited GDSC Members to comment on the report and they 
asked further questions about the training to be provided by the groups, and 
stressed the need for the programmes to be monitored on a regular basis. 
They also commented on the difficulties in reaching hard to reach groups. 

In response, Officers reported on the nature of the training programmes, to 
mainly focus on ‘soft skills’ and administration skills training. The groups might 
also arrange for a specialist company to deliver such things as accredited 
training. It was also confirmed that, in assessing the applications, Officers 
looked at a number of factors including the contents of the training courses 
and also the organisations track record. It was also noted that the payment of 
grant was results based and that Council and the London Councils regularly 
monitored the performance of the projects

RESOLVED

1) That the organisations and projects funded through the LBTH 
Innovation Fund and the ESF Community Grants Programme be noted 
as detailed in 3.3 and 3.7 of the report.

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

None

The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs



GRANTS DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 27/09/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee


